
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 17 June 2019 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Vice Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal 
Audit Work Conducted During 2018-19 and the 
Internal Audit Plan 2019-20).  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

9.  
  

Local Government Pension Scheme 
Complaints Procedure  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
Director of Law 
and Governance 
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 

10.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report - January 
to March 2019 Quarter  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 21 - 46) 

11.  
  

Pension Fund Governance and Administration  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 47 - 150) 

12.  
  

Year-End and Statutory Deadlines.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 151 - 
152) 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mrs R. Page CC 
(Leicester City Representative – Currently Vacant) 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. D. Haller 
Mrs. D. Stobbs 
 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 4 March 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Ms. D. Haller 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
38. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and  
signed. 

 
In regards to the ongoing review of the Local Pension Board’s  Terms of Reference 
(ToR), it was intended that members of the Board would  meet in April to discuss the 
matter. It was envisioned that the Board would be asked to approve a revised ToR 
document at its meeting in June.  
 

39. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

40. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

41. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

42. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

43. Pension Fund Administration Report - October to December 2019 Quarter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which detailed 
relevant issues concerning the administration of Fund benefits, including the performance 
of the Pension Section against its Performance Indicators. The Report is filed with these 
minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 6’. 
 

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

2 

Members expressed their continued concern regarding the seven outstanding transfer of 
undertakings protection of employment (TUPE) and noted the continued work of officers 
to try and resolve the matter The Director reported that it was hoped a recent change to 
the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement that would introduce pass-through arrangements 
from 1st April 2019 which would help negate the risk of TUPE transfers moving forward. 
The new arrangements would enable the risk relating to the admission body’s 
membership of the fund to be shared between the letting employer and new contractor. 
 
Concern was also expressed that some employers had not yet completed their Fund 
discretions. 
 
The Pension Section continued to work with Fund employers to implement monthly 
posting. Leicester City Council had experienced some difficulties with the implementation 
due to their previous payroll system, however new system had been recently 
implemented it was expected they would be able to provide monthly posting from April 
2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the report be noted. 

 
b) That the Chairman writes to the following employers to remind them of the need to 

complete their Fund discretions. 
 
Leicestershire Fire Authority  
Harborough District Council 
Life Academy Trust 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Rawlins Academy 
South Leicestershire College 
Success Academy Trust 
Tudor Grange Academy Trust 

 
c) That the Chairman writes to Tudor Grange, Mercenfeld, Rushey Mead and Melton 

Borough Council to express the Board’s concern over the lack of progress made in 
regards to their outstanding TUPE transfers. 

 
44. Additional Voluntary Contributions.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resource concerning 
changes to the Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) fund choices. A copy of the report 
‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the AVC choices allowed members of the scheme the ability to 
invest extra pension contributions which they could then access upon retirement. 
Members were able to view the 20 investment choices on the Fund’s website and 
additional information was supplied to Fund members upon request. 
 
Arising from discussion it was noted that while the Fund formally reviewed its AVC 
choices every two to three years, the Pensions Manager informally reviewed the scheme 
annually by comparing its offering with other neighbouring Funds, if a fundamental 
change was made to the scheme a report would be brought to the Board earlier. 
 

4



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

45. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose of which 
was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the 
Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director clarified that the risk response ratings of ‘Terminate’ and ‘Transfer’ were part 
of the Administering Authorities’ corporate risk register template and was universally used 
across all of its registers. The term ‘Terminate’ meant removing the risk entirely whereas 
‘Transfer’ referred, in most cases, to where the Council would externally transfer the risk. 
It was unlikely either would be used in relation to the Fund. 
 
Members agreed that it would be useful to undertake training on the Risk Register at a 
future session. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

9.30  - 10.15 am CHAIRMAN 
04 March 2019 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 17 JUNE 2019 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS (INCLUDING INTERNAL AUDIT WORK 
CONDUCTED DURING 2018-19 AND THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20) 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board (the Board) about 
the internal audit arrangements for the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund 
(the Fund) and to summarise the outcomes of audits conducted during 2018-19 
and outline the internal audit plan for 2019-20. 
 
Backg
[...]
  
(Altair) 

Pension information received electronically via I-Connect is accurate and reconcilable to 
records maintained. 
 

8 

Investments1  Review of a sample of high risk areas identified via the Audit Assurance Framework. 
 

12 

Investment Fees A review of fees paid by the fund to ensure in line with the contract/schedule. 
 

4 

Client management To include: - 
• Research and any advice to the Fund’s officers. 
• Annual planning and reporting including attendance at the Local Pension Board. 
 

4 
 

Total days 
 

 85 

 

1 These audits are used by the External Auditor (Grant Thornton UK LLP) to inform their audit risk assessment. 

 
 

 
 
 

16



 

 

 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
17 JUNE 2019 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES AND 

DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the agreement of the Board of the 
proposed changes to arrangements in place to manage complaints (known as 
the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP)), in connection with the 
operation of the Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme (the 
Scheme).The report also provides a summary of IDPR complaints the 
Scheme has received since January 2018. 

 
 Background 
 
 
2. Decisions with regard to pension entitlement under the Scheme are initially a 

matter for individual Scheme employers. In cases of dispute the Internal 
Dispute Resolution Procedure provides a formal two stage process prescribed 
by the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations. Before the formal 
process is enacted there is often an informal stage dealt with by the Pension 
Section, or as appropriate Corporate Human Resources, that often resolves 
the issue.  

 
3.  For cases that are not resolved informally, the Stage 1 process is usually 

considered by the member’s Scheme employer or previous employer (the 
employing authority). It is for the employi
[...]
unty Council’s arrangements and  appointments  
 
10. Stage 1 complaints can arise from non County Council and County Council 

members of the Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme. The 
adjudicator dealing with these complaints at Leicestershire County Council is 
the Director of Law and Governance and/or the Head of Law. Following a 
restructure in Legal Services it is proposed that there may be occasions when 
the Director delegates complaints  either to other County Council Solicitors 
with suitable experience, external Solicitors (e.g. from another  pension 
administering authority) or the Leicestershire Pension Fund Manager. 

 
11. Matters that proceed to Stage 2 are then dealt with by any of the above who 

has not dealt with the matter at Stage 1.  
 
12. Where the circumstances of the complaint, or matter, are such that the 

Director of Law and Governance, Head of Law, other delegated County 

18



 

 

Solicitors or the Pensions Manager are for whatever reason not able to deal 
with a Stage 2 matter, arrangements have been made for another Local 
Government Pension Fund  to assist.   

 
 
   
  Recommendation 
 
13. It is recommended that the:- 
 

a. Board notes the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure complaints the 
scheme has received since January 2018;   

 
b. Director of Law and  Governance (or in her absence the Head of Law) be 

authorised in appropriate circumstances to delegate  the adjudication of 
Stage 1 Complaints or matters referred to her at Stage 2 to a suitably 
qualified  experienced internal or external decision maker as outlined in this 
report.  

 
  Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None specific 
 
Background Paper 
 
Local Government Pension Scheme Complaints Procedure – Local Pensions 
Board - 4th December 2017 
 

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s133625/Local%20Pension%20Board%20-%20Complaints.pdf 
Officers to Contact 
 
Ian Howe – Pensions Manager - telephone (0116) 305 6945 
 
Lauren Haslam – Director of Law and  Governance  (0116) 305 6240 
 
Anthony Cross – Head of Law - telephone (0116) 305 6169 
 
Declan Keegan – Assistant Director of Strategic Finance and Property 
telephone (0116) 305 6199  
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
17 JUNE 2019 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT – JANUARY TO MARCH 2019 

QUARTER  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of relevant issues in the 
administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions 
Section against its Performance Indicators. 

 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
90,000 members. 

  
 Performance Indicators 
 
3.  Attached as an appendix to this report are the performance indicators for the 

Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have 
been agreed by the Director of Corporate Resources. These indicators are 
split into two broad categories – how quickly processes are carried out and 
how customers feel they have been kept informed and treated by staff. 

 
  
  Performance of Pensions Section 
 
4. The results for the January to March 2019 quarter are detailed within 

Appendix A. Customer satisfaction remains good and overall performance 
figures remain positive in the quarter with all Key Performance Indicator (KPI) 
results near or above target.  

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

21 Agenda Item 10



 

Administration 
 
  
5. General Workloads 

 
The tables show the position in five key work areas, January to March 2019. 
 
January 2019 
 

Area Cases 
completed in 
the period 

Remaining 
cases at the end 
of the period 

KPI Maximum - cases 
at the end of the 
period  

Preserved benefits 226 1291 750 

Aggregations 49 991 300 

Interfunds in 39 175 200 

Retirements 659 760 500 

Deaths 64 1
[...]
re 
County Council and the subsequent phases of the system implementation, the 
Pension Section went live with the new Altair pensioner payroll system in 
January. There have been approximately 30,000 pensioners paid each month 
through the new payroll system in January, February and March. 
 
The Altair Member Self-Service (MSS) went live in January and there 
continues to be a phased implementation for preserved members. As at the 
31 March 2019 there were 6,804 members signed up to the new MSS system. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



 

Governance Items 
 
 

8. Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) 
 
If a scheme member has a complaint that cannot be resolved informally, they 
can take this through the formal complaints process, the internal dispute 
resolution procedure (IDRP). There are two stages to IDRP, and if the 
complaint remains unresolved the scheme member can pursue it with the 
Pension Ombudsman who will ultimately determine the decision.  
 
In the period January to March 2019 there were no IDRP stage 2 appeals. 
 
There has been an appeal brought against a neighbouring Fund which has 
been upheld by the Pensions Ombudsman. In brief; an active scheme 
member with a terminal illness died whilst working her period of notice. If the 
notice period had been waivered by her employer, she would have retired and 
then passed as a pensioner, providing her spouse with greater pension 
benefits. 
 
Given the sensitive nature of the case and the financial impact, the Pensions 
Manager informed the Head of Legal Services at Leicestershire County 
Council about the case. Following this, all the Leicestershire Fund employers 
have been informed about the case and they have been asked to consider 
their processes when dealing with a scheme member with a terminal illness.  
 
The main difference employers should consider is whether to waiver the 
scheme member’s period of notice and to treat their last day of employment, 
as the date the Occupational Health Doctor signs the ill health certificate. This 
is supported by an employer’s letter to confirm the ill health retirement.  
 
The Ombudsman’s decision can be found on the following link. 
 
https://www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk/determinations/2019/po-
19673/local-government-pension-scheme-336/ 
 
 

9. Breaches 
 
Material breaches are reported to The Pensions Regulator and recorded by 
the Pensions Manager on the Leicestershire Fund breaches log. 
 

10. Discretions  
 
Following the last quarter’s report all the Fund’s larger employers have 
provided their Fund discretions or they are working on these currently. 
 
 
 
 

24

https://www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk/determinations/2019/po-19673/local-government-pension-scheme-336/
https://www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk/determinations/2019/po-19673/local-government-pension-scheme-336/


 

11. Outstanding Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment (TUPE) 
 
The table below details the outstanding TUPE transfers (pre 1 April 2019 or 
where the letting employer has opted to retain the pre-contract risk) as at 21 
May 2019.  
 
The Fund employers are regularly reminded to contact the Pensions Manager 
as quickly as possible if they are considering TUPE transfers out. They are 
made aware all pension issues should be resolved before the staff transfer.  
 
 
 

Outsourcing 
Employer 

Receiving 
Employer 

Date of 
Transfer 

Number of 
staff 
transferred 

Current Position  Staff 
written 
to 

Mercenfeld 
Academy 

MCS 
Cleaning 
and 
Maintenan
ce Ltd 
(MCS) 

4/1/18 0 
Members, 
2 Non-
members 

All legal 
documents out for 
signing. All 
parties actively 
resolving the 
case. No active 
members 
transferred. 
 

No 

Tudor 
Grange 

Ridgecrest 
(cleaning) 

1/8/18 12 
Members, 
11 Non-
members 

Legal documents 
have been 
circulated. Tudor 
Grange has 
approved the 
admission 
agreement.  
 
Awaiting approval 
of the admission 
agreement from 
Ridgecrest. The 
bond still requires 
approval.  
 

Yes 

Melton BC AXIS (third 
stage 
TUPE 
following 
the 
termination 
of 
GPurchase 
– 
constructio
n) 

1/10/18 2 Members All legal 
documents are 
out for signature. 
Confirmation that 
the admission 
agreement and 
bond have been 
signed by AXIS 
and have been 
sent to Melton BC 
for their signature. 

Yes 

25



 

Avanti 
Schools 

Govindas 
(catering 
staff) 

1/11/18 9 Members  Legal documents 
are out for 
consideration. 
Avanti Schools 
are actively 
working at 
resolving the 
case.  
 

No 

Lutterworth 
College 

Aspens 
(catering 
staff) 

29/4/19 
 

10 
Members, 
5 Non-
members  

The admission 
agreement and 
bond have both 
been agreed and 
all documents are 
out for signature 
with all parties 
actively engaged. 
  

No 

 
 
Since the last report to the Local Pension Board the following cases have 
been completed and legal admission agreements signed; 
 
Tudor Grange to CSE 
Rushey Mead to Caterlink 
Tudor Grange to Bellrock (facilities management) 
 
 
 

12. Consultations 
 
There have been two separate consultations on proposed pension scheme 
changes. Firstly on ‘New Fair Deal’, followed by a small consultation on 
changes to the methodology used for late retirement factor changes. 
 
The Pensions Manager agreed replies from the Leicestershire Pension Fund 
with the Chair of the Local Pension Board. The replies are included in 
Appendix B.  
 
 
 

13.  Implementation of monthly posting 
 
The Pension Section continues a phased implementation of monthly postings 
as part of the Leicestershire Fund’s data improvement plan. 
 
The position as at the 13 May 2019 is attached in Appendix C, 30 Fund 
employers are providing monthly postings every month, covering 12,500 
active scheme contributors. 
 

26



 

The following larger employers with a total of approximately 17,000 active 
scheme contributors, plan to go live with monthly postings in the next quarter, 
backdated to 1 April 2019. 
 

 Leicester City Council 

 All Academies paid through East Midlands Shared Services 

 De Montfort University 

 Chief Constable and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 
14. Pension Fund Valuation 
 

The Pension Fund valuation date is the 31 March 2019. On this date the 
Actuary assesses the assets and liabilities to calculate the Funds funding 
position. The Actuary also calculates each employer’s contribution rates for 
the three years 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023. 
 
Officers have agreed certain assumptions with the Actuary that will be 
formally agreed by the Pension Committee on the 5 July 2019. At the same 
meeting the Fund will advise Committee of the stabilised rates for employers 
that qualify for this.    
 
The assumptions are; 
 

 The Discount rate asset outperformance assumption will remain at 
1.8% 

 Salary growth will be based on the consumer price index (CPI) plus 
0.5%. 

 
The timeline for providing information to employers about the valuation is as 
follows;  
 

 6 June 2019. Officers to inform employers using stabilisation of their 
likely employer rates. 

 5 July 2019. Assumptions and stabilised rates to be formalised by the 
Pensions Committee. 

 8 November 2019. Officers and the Actuary to present the full fund 
results to Pensions Committee and present the draft Funding Strategy 
Statement, prior to consultation starting.  

 18 November 2019. The Pension Fund Annual General Meeting 
including an employer forum. All employer results will be presented by 
Officers and the Actuary. 

 In January 2020. Pensions Committee to formally sign off the Funding 
Strategy Statement after consultation ends and the final valuation 
results.  

 1 April 2020. New employer rates commence.      
       
 
 

27



 

  Recommendation 
 
 
15. It is recommended that the Board notes the report. 
 
  Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None specific 
 
Appendix 
 
Appendix A - Quarterly Results – January to March 2019 
Appendix B – Replies to the consultations dated 26 March 2019 and 12 April 
2019. 
Appendix
[...]


Service Plan; system tender, IConnect, GMP rec, SLA 

12 June 2017 – Report 

Year End and statutory deadlines 

147



18 September 2017 – Reports and Training 

Record keeping 

Pension Taxation – Annual and Lifetime Allowance  

4 December 2017 – Training 

Roles of advisers and other key persons/bodies 

LGA Trustee Training event details (3 days split over Oct, Nov, Dec 2017) Cllr Jennings, Cllr Bedford 

12 March 2018 – Reports 

Administration and Communication Strategy (draft) – includes, providing pension information to the administering authority and deduction and payment of 

contributions 

18 June 2108 – Reports and Training  

Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Internal controls and risk management 

Year-end 

Breaches, annual benefit statements, IDRP, record keeping, roles of advisers and other key persons/bodies    

17 September 2018 – Training 

Pension Taxation – Annual and Lifetime Allowance 

3 December 2018 – Reports and Training 

Record Keeping 

Admission Bodies – Bonds and Guarantors 

 

148



17 and 18 January 2019  

LGA Trustee Training Event attended by Mrs Stobbs 

4 March 2019 – Reports and Training 

Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) – Prudential 

Valuation – year-end 

 

 

 

To monitor Board Members training, dates of the reports and training are recorded.  

IH 01/04/2019 

149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 
17 JUNE 2019 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
YEAR-END AND STATUTORY DEADLINES  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with a progress update on 
the 2018/19 year-end process for the production of annual benefit statements 
required by the deadline of the 31 August 2019.  

 
Background 

 
2. The Pension Section has statutory requirements to produce member’s annual 

benefit statements by the 31 August 2019 and pension saving statements for 
members who have breached the A
[...]
queries by the 19 July 2019 

will have the original data they provided loaded and used in the calculation of 
their members annual benefit statements. 

 
11. The Pension Section will provide on-line statements to scheme members by the 

31 August 2019 and paper versions to those members who have still opted for 
that service.   

 
 

Recommendation 
 
  12. It is recommended that the Board notes the report. 
 
 

 Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
13. None specific 

 
 

Officers to Contact 
 

Ian Howe 
Pensions Manager  
Tel: (0116) 305 6945 
Email: Ian.Howe@leics.gov.uk 
 
Declan Keegan  
Assistant Director of Strategic Finance and Property  
Tel: (0116) 305 6199  
Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 
 

152

mailto:Ian.Howe@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019.
	8 Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2018-19 and the Internal Audit Plan 2019-20).
	Appendix 1 - Work Conducted in 18-19
	Appendix 2 - Pension Plan 19-20

	9 Local Government Pension Scheme Complaints Procedure
	10 Pension Fund Administration Report - January to March 2019 Quarter
	Appendix B - Quarterly Admin Report Consultation Letters
	APPENDIX C - Admin Q report - IConnect 13 May 19_

	11 Pension Fund Governance and Administration
	APPENDIX A - Governance TPR Code of Practice 14
	Code of practice no. 14 Governance and administration of public service pension schemes
	Contents
	Introduction
	Status of codes of practice
	This code of practice
	At whom is this code directed?
	Terms used in this code
	How to use this code
	Northern Ireland

	Governing your scheme
	Knowledge and understanding required by pension board members
	Legal requirements
	Practical guidance
	Areas of knowledge and understanding required
	Degree of knowledge and understanding required
	Acquiring, reviewing and updating knowledge and understanding
	Demonstrating knowledge and understanding


	Conflicts of interest and repre

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 17 June 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. D. Haller 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Cllr. E. Pantling 
Ms. D. Stobbs 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Mr. D. Jennings CC be appointed Chairman of the Local Pension Board. 
  

Mr. D. Jennings in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Mrs. R. Page CC be appointed Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Board. 
  
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 
Members noted that a letter had been sent to  Cllr. D. Alfonso on behalf of Board 
members, thanking her for her contribution to the work of the Board  during her time as 
the Leicester City Council employer representative. 
 
It was noted that the review of the Terms of Reference (ToR) was still ongoing. It was 
intended that the Board would be asked to approve a revised ToR document at its next 
meeting in September. 
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

6. Urgent Items.  



 
 

 

2 

 
There were no items for consideration. 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

8. Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2018-19 
and the Internal Audit Plan 2019-20).  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which detailed the 
internal audit arrangements for the Leicestershire Pension Fund. A copy of the report 
marked ‘8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board welcomed the outcome of the 2018-19 audit report which had resulted in a 
positive assurance grading  with no high importance recommendations. 
 
In response to questions from members regarding audit days assigned to client 
management, the Director confirmed that the five additional days undertaken related to 
days spent researching and meeting with other LGPS Partners internal audit services to 
discuss progress with LGPS Central Ltd and the compilation of a Pensions Assurance 
Framework concerning key areas for the company. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9. Local Government Pension Scheme Complaints Procedure  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources and Director and 
Law and Governance, the purpose of which was to update the Board on the Internal 
Dispute Regulation Procedure (IDRP) complaints received since January 2018 and seek 
agreement to proposed changes to which officers were authorised to deal with 
complaints. A copy of the report marked ‘9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources reported that Scheme members were able to 
complain under the IDRP Stage 1 and Stage 2 procedure to either the member’s scheme 
employer or their previous employing authority. Whilst the report detailed cases referred 
directly to the fund during 2018, it was possible there were other cases the Fund was 
unaware of which were managed by the complainants previous employer. 
 
It was noted that the IDRP procedure reviewed whether a correct decision had been 
made by either the employer or the administering authority, highlighting any areas of 
potential maladministration. It did not have the authority to change a decision but could 
award the complainant with compensation up to  £750 where appropriate. 
 
The proposed changes to the delegation would enable the Director of Law and 
Governance to delegate stage 1 and 2 complaints to internal and external solicitors 
(usually Derbyshire County Council), or the Pensions Manager. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
 

 

3 

 
a) That the Board note the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure complaints the 

scheme had received since January 2018. 
 

b) That the Director of Law and Governance (or in their absence, the Head of Law) is 
authorised, in appropriate circumstances, to delegate the adjudication of Stage 1 
complaints or matters referred at Stage 2 to a suitably qualified experienced 
internal or external decision maker as set out in paragraphs 10 to 12 in the report. 

 
 

10. Pension Fund Administration Report - January to March 2019 Quarter  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on relevant issues 
in the administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions Section 
against its Performance Indicators. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 
i) The remaining cases as of March 2019 for preserved benefits, aggregations and 

retirements were all higher than the Key Performance Indicator target. Efforts to 
reduce these figures were ongoing, however it was recognised that the current 
priority for the Pension Section was to process preserved benefits which needed to 
feed through to the Fund’s actuarial valuation. The Director confirmed that the 
Section was working at full capacity to try and manage the high level of work;  
 

ii) Whilst  outstanding GMP reconciliation cases were relatively high, the Fund had 
effectively completed Phase 1 and its performance compared favourably with 
many other funds; 
 

iii) 30,000 pensioners were now being paid each month through the new pensioner 
payroll system Altair. The Altair Member Self-Service system had gone live in 
January and as of the end of May 17,500 members had signed up; 
 

iv) The Pensions Section had met with Legal Services to discuss the Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure appeal in a neighbouring Fund concerning a member who 
had a terminal illness, which had been upheld by the Pensions Ombudsman. The 
Fund had since written to all employers to ask that they review the process to 
which they deal with such cases to reduce any risk to the fund.  
 

v) Since the Board’s last meeting, Members were pleased to note that all but one of 
the larger employers, who were required to provide their Fund discretions, had 
done so. It was expected that the one outstanding discretion was near completion. 
 

vi) Since the Board’s last meeting, progress had been made on the outstanding 
Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment (TUPE) cases. There however 
remained a disagreement with Avanti Schools and Govindas, concerning the bond 
value, and it was suggested that the scheme members affected be written to in 
order for them to be aware of the situation. TUPE cases were carefully monitored 
by the Pensions Manager due to the significant risk to the Fund should an 
outsourcing employer be declared bankrupt without a bond having been signed. 

 



 
 

 

4 

vii) From the next quarter another four areas; Leicester City Council, Academies paid 
through East Midlands Shared Services, De Montfort University and the Police and 
Crime Commissioners office would be paid through monthly postings.  

 
viii) Government were currently consulting on a change which would see the Fund’s 

evaluation move to a four year cycle to align with other government calculations. 
More information was awaited as to how it would function, whether there would be 
a bridging year and how it could affect smaller less stable employers. The change 
to the valuation cycle would not affect the reporting on investment manager 
performance on the six monthly valuation updates which would continue to be 
considered by the Local  Pension Committee;. 
 

ix) Whilst the Fund could not be fully protected against the potential financial 
implications of Brexit, it had mitigated some of the risk by employing an active 
currency hedge. 

 
Members thanked the Pensions Section for its  hard work, noting the significant work 
pressures it currently faced. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Board notes the report. 
 

b) That the Pensions Manager writes to the nine members of Avanti affected to 
inform them of the lack of bond agreement. 

 
11. Pension Fund Governance and Administration  

 
The Director of Corporate Resources provided the Board with report on the governance 
and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that in order for the Board to fully meet the LGPS Regulations 
Scorecard requirements in relation to its training plan, the names of individual board 
members would be added to the current programme. 
 
Board members also supported the utilisation of the training available via the Pensions 
Regulator website which contained various resources and online learning to better 
support their knowledge and understanding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the names of individual board members be added to the training plan in order for it 
to be fully compliant with Local Government Pension Scheme requirements. 
 

12. Year-End and Statutory Deadlines.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources provided the Board with an update on progress 
made on the 2018/19 year-end process for the production of the annual benefit 
statements required by the deadline of the 31 August 2019. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
 

 

5 

 
That the Board note the report. 
 
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
17 June 2019 

 
 


